## RESOLUTION NO. 752

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES REGARDING PARKING ON SPRING STREET IN SAID CITY

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles has heretofore passed its Ordinance No. 156 N. S., on the 2nd day of April, 1951, prohibiting parking from a portion of Spring Street from a point 150 feet South of Twelfth Street and continuing to a point 150 feet North of Thirteenth Street, and further prohibiting parking over and along certain portions of Twelfth Street and Thirteenth Street; and

WHEREAS, said ordinance was passed and adopted pursuant to an agreement with the State of California, Department of Public Works; and

WHEREAS, said no parking ordinance has caused considerable loss of business to the merchants facing on Spring Street; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that said ordinance is not rendering said portion of Spring Street, U. S. Highway 101, and Twelfth and Thirteenth Streets, safer for more motorists, and does not expedite the free flow of traffic through said area;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the City of El Paso de Robles request the State of California, Department of Public Works to modify the aforesaid agreement and permit the City Council of this City to revoke Ordinance No. 156 N. S.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the City Clerk be and he is hereby directed to forward a certified copy of this resolution to the Engineer of Highway Division 5, San Luis Obispo, California, and a further certified copy of this resolution to the State of California, Department of Public Works, at Sacramento,

California.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles this 15th day of June, 1953.

CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

ATTEST:

- 2 -